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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate is hereby granted to RIVERCLIFF TERRACE INC

To operate RIVERCLIFF TERRACE ANNE

Located at _322 NORTH MCKEAN STREET; KIT TANNING PA .-16201

CACOMPLETE ADDRESS' OF FAC\L!'T‘( OR AGENGY)

ADDRESS O SAT

T HDDRESSOF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SiT1

FOBRESS OF SATELLITESITE

DDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

TYPE OF SERVICESH TC BE PROVIDED

TAAXIMUM CAPACITY)

'aﬁd--'lgfegulations

T (MANUAL NUMBER AND TITLE OF REGULATION

and shall remain in effect from _December 3, -
unless sooner revoked for non-compliance wnth appizcable laws and reguiatlons

No: 426930

ecember 3,

iSSUING OFFICER

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not fransferable
and should he posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

DIRECTOR

PW 628 - 01/11
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

0CT 1 6 2012

Mr. Craig T. Luffey, Administrator
Rivercliff Terrace, Inc.

120 Allegheny Avenue
Kittanning, Pennsylvania 16201

RE: Rivercliff Terrace Annex
322 North McKean Street
Kittanning, Pennsyivania 16201

Dear Mr. Luffey:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's (Department) licensing
inspection on September 18, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations with
55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed
Violation Report were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’'s Regional Office of Human Services Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Farster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120) 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pﬁ@ gh%!i, @h
7 | Liconss Number: 426930

PCH Nma: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE ANNEX

Address; 322 NORTH MCKEAN STREET, KITTANNING, PA 16201 g 4o County: Amnstrong
Administrstor: Cralg T Luffey Region: WEST
Lega! Entity Name: RIVERCLIFF TERRACE INC Western Field Office

Adult Resicential Licensing
Lagal Entity Address: 120 ALLEGHENY AVENUE, KITTANNING, PA 16201

Cortificate{s) of Ocoupancy
C2LP
07/10/1881
Labor and Industry

Staffing Hours
Rasident Support: O Total Dally Stuff: 25 Waking 8taff: 19

Typo of ngpection: Full BHA Docket Number: Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Renewnl

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
08/18/2012: Gamigan, Lawurle; Pollock, Susan

Off-Site Inapoction Dates and Inapectors, if Applicable

Other Detalls
Partial or Full Triggors: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licengod Capacily: 28 ; Number of Residonts who:

Number of Residents Served: 26

Secured Demantla Care Unit in Homa: No
Aron:

Sacured Demeniia Unlt Capacity, |f Appilcable:




1=CEIVED

Violation Report: 42893 - 08/48/2012 - Ganigan, Laurie SO 11

Page 2of 8

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Codo §2600 ~ Westem Field Office
2600.84{0) - An adminlstrator shall have &t least 24 hours of annuel training retdiig IS fsttiatisisensing

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Staff parson A, edministrator, hired 3/10/1968, only completed 20 hours of annual training In the 2011 tralning year.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Atisch pages as recessary. Remember that you must sign and dale any sttached pages.)
Includs steps o comect the vialation described above and steps lo prevent a similar violelion from cocwrring again, If sleps cannot be comploted
immodialoly. inciutle dales by which the steps will be completed.

Administrator will complete an additional four (4) hours in year 2012 to supplement the twenty (20) bours
of training.

Administrator will research and pre-register for classes to assure the required twenty four (24) hours are met.

See Attatchment #1

Stk person A qolmmf\‘\r"a:‘fézr cow\ptv{—eﬂ( 5 hoovis s ‘T'C‘a\v\mg_
o -{l-l\\b; To be useal Tovard so0u 'l‘“f‘mvxw\g year,

m§ /o ]&/ i3
Repeat Violation: No Date{e) of Previous Violatlf_m'{a): Lo
Signature of Lagal Entity Rapresentative d7/
Printed Name and Tite of Legal Entity Reprasentative  ~ & Date
Craig T. Luffey - Administrator 09-26-2012
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction Is approved as of /0 o) Verification of Legal Entity Representative Signature /g é%g

@ Fully Implamentsd YW.S

D Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

Tha above pian of comectionwas approved by . ™S ___ | [] Pariially Implemented - Inadequata Progress
(niizis [C] Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 42693 - 08/18/2012 - Garrigan, Laurie S i

Page 3 of 8

1. REGULAT’O“ 55 Pa.Code 52800 Westem Fisld Oﬁ]ce
2600.65(e) - Direct care staff peraons shall have ot least 12 hours of annual tralniiy 1otathey &MU b aRkg

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIGLATION
- Staff person B, hired 4/16/01, only completed 10 hours of annual training in tralning year 2011

Siaff person C, hired 8/16/02, only completed & hours of annual tralning in training year 2011,
Staff person D, hired 5/20/10, only completad & hours of annua! training in tralning year 2011,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sigh and date any atiached pages.)

Incindo steps to correct the vindation described above and slaps to prevent & simiar violation from accuning again. If steps cannol be complelpd
immedialaly, include dales by which the sleps will ba completed.

Administrator will have direct care staff persons B, C, D, complete an additional three (3) hours of training
in 2012 to supplement the needed hours in 2011,

Stk Persons B Cand D wach @mplite! 3hous of Trowwg on 7 fia

T be osed Gor Thr Ao TaL AL s o/l

Administrator will ensure the Direct care staff training plan will include twelve (12) hours of training
for the year.

See Aftatchment #2

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Vlclndtion(e}: .

Signature of Legal Entity Ropresentative 74 /

{Required on EVERY Page} /éﬂ/iﬁéi(

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative 7 Date
{Rogulred on EVERY Pagg) Craig T. Luffey - Administrator 09-26-2012

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The abova plan of comection is approved as of {oiSf1
fe)

Verification of Legal Entity Representative Signature /o {5/}

(Ldle
Fully Implemanted ™\ 5

Pantially Implemented - Adequate Progress
Partially Implemented - Inadequale Progress
Not implemented

The above plan of comrection wis approved by ms
{initlals)

O0de




Page 4 of 8

Violation Report: 42603 - 06/18/2012 - Garrigan, Lawrie IR T e

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Codo §2600 Westorn Fiold Offoe
2600.89(b) - Hot water temperature in areas actassible to the residant may not @4bdit20%R al Licensing

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The hot water temperature was 127.2 degrees Fahrenhef In the bathroom of badroom #206.

The hot water tempsrature was 125.7 degrees Fahrenheit in the bathroom of badream #205.

The hot water tsmperature was 125 degrees Fahrenheit in the bathroom of bedroom #203,
The hot water temperature was 123.9 degrees Fakrenhelt in the batrrooim of badrosm #304.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages a3 necessary. Remember thas you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Inciude steps to carrect the vialation dascribed above and steps to prevent a simifar vielation from occuning again. I steps canviot be complslad
immediatoly, include dales by which the steps will be complaled,

Hot water was adjusted to an acceptable temperature upon follow-up check by Licensing Agent.

Administrator will make e schedule to check (Hot) water temperatures monthly, ensuring temperature
is not above 120 degrees Fahrenheit.

See Attatchment # 3

Repeat Violation: Yes Date{s) of Previous Viotation{a):|  18/28[2011

Signature of Legal Entity Representative / —
{Required on EVERY Page} - v /"\/

Printed Nama and Title of Legal Entlty Representative’ V4 Dot
{Requlred on EVERY Pagp) Craig T. Luffey - Administrator 09-26-2012

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of comection Is approved as of —%’-“"‘"—T Verlfication: of Legal Entity Representative Signature /o !SII‘(QT

o} ‘

[_‘_] Fully Implemented )

[&] Partially Imptemented - Adequate Progress ™SS

The above plan of cotrection was approved by _.___"L.S’__ D Partially Implemanted - Inadequate Progress
(nitlels) D Not Implemented




Page S of 8

Violation Report: 42693 - 08/18/2012 - Garrigan, Laurle T U

1. X
REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800 Western Fiold Office

2800.91 - Tolsphone numbars for the nearest hospital, police department, fire degditmieRicambalincenpbison control, local
emargency management and personal care heme complaint hotline shall ba posted on or by each telephone with an ouhlde line.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The list of emergency phone numbers postod throughout the home did not include the current personal care home complaint hotline
number including the list In bedrooms #203, #205, #208, #207 and #304 and nearthe phonas In the 2nd and 3rd ficor haltways.

Alsp, there were no emergency phone numbers posted on or by the phone In reom #302.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign end date any aftached pages.)

Inciude steps to comect the viclation dascribed above and steps lo prevent & simfar violation irom occuming egein. i steps cannot be compietsd
immadistely, include dates by which the steps will bo comploted,

Emergency phone numbers were updated to include the New complaint hotline number.

All phones within the home with an outside line have all required emergency phone numbers posted near
the phone.

Administrator will educate direct care staff of regulation 2600.91. Direct care staff will have multiple
copies of the Emergency phone numbers at their disposal, to add or replace as needed.

See Attatchment #4

Rapsat Violation: No Date{s)} of Provious Violetion(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprosentative /[ %/
{Required on EVERY Pago)

Printod Name and Title of Legal Entlly Roprountatlve : Dato
{Reguired on EVERY Page) Craig T. Luffey - Administrator 09-26-2012

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The abowve plan of coraction is approved ae of l? ate]'l. Verification of Legal Entity Rapresenlaﬁve Signature to S /
m Fully implemenied \5

D Partially Implemented - Adeguate Progress
The above plan of comection was spprovedby V'S [[] Partially tmplamented - Inadequate Progress

(niaiey [ Notimplemented
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Page 6 of 8

Violation Report: 42693 - 08/18/2012 - Garrigan, Laurie

: l'.E' vl
Sl

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

Woestemn Fielet Office
2600.141(a)(2) - The medical ovaluation must include the foflowing: (1) through (1 qult Residential Licensing

2. DESCRIPTION OF VICLATION
Resident #1's medical evaluation, dated 3/16/12, doss not include diagnoses,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atisch pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Includs steps ko correct the violation descrited above and sieps fo prevent a similer violation fom ocourring agein, ¥ steps cannpt be complaled

immadiatoly, inchide dates by which the steps will b compiated.
Dr I ...« (0 the home on 09-25-2012 to see his patient resident #1. After examination

a discussion was held with doctor about required filling in of diagnoses' of DME. Proper additions were
made to aforementioned DME,

Administrator will ensure proper documentation of all required information on DME is complete upon
return from medical personnel. If not complete, Administrator will retumn to medical personnel and ensure
proper completion of Documentation of Medical Examination.

See Attatchment # 5

Repeat Violation: Yes Data(s) of Previous Violation(s):| 10/28/2014

Signature of Legal Entity Representative % 7—
{Regujred on EVERY Page) .

v Fd / B . »
Printad Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative . N
{Regulred on EVERY Page} Craig T. Luffey - Administrator . Date  09.26-2012
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE?
The above plan of correction ts approved as of _‘(‘;‘%& Verification of Legal Entity Representstive Signature /o és{l{
@,

E(_'] Fully Implemented MS

[} Partially iImplemented - Adequate Progress

Tha above plan of correction was approved by S ___ | [T] Partially impiemented - inadequate Progress
(Inltials) D Not Imptemened




Page 7 of 8

Violation Report: 42693 - C8/18/2012 - Gamigan, Laurie

1. REGULATION §5 Pa.Code §2600 Vastern Field Office
Adult Residential Licensing
2600.225(g) - A resident shall have a writien initial assessment that is documented on the Department's assessment form within 15
days of admission. The administrator or designes, or a human servics agency may complete the initial assessment.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #2, admitted 5/20/12, doss not have an asgsssment,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and dale any attached pages.)

include sleps to correct the vidlation described above and steps to prevent a simiter violation fom cootiring sgein. i staps canno! ba completed
immedialedy, include dates by which the steps will be complolad.

Assessment was immediately completed on Resident #2 wsing the R.A.S.P.

Administrator will ensure proper time frame completion of assessment form within 15 days by having
a checklist for new residents reminding of the need for assessment to be completed. Also, upon admission
of new residents, time frame will be added to schedule, which is looked at daily, to complete assessment.

See Attatchment #6

Ropeat Viotation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation{p):

Signature of Lagal Entity Representative J —

{Reauired on EVERY Pass) a %

Printad Name and Title of Logal Entity Representative 7 Date
{Regulred on EVERY Page) Craig T. Luffey - Administrator 09-26-2012

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of comection s approved as of "% Verification of Lega! Entity Representative Signature Iuégl{( j;
te,
[:] Fully implemented

D Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above ptan of correction was approved by ___,%S,E_m [X] Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress M\S
{initals) [ Notimplemented




Page 8 of 8

Violation Report: 42693 - 08/18/2012 - Ganigan, Laurie

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Cado §2600 Wostarn Field Office

2600.227(a) - Aresident requiring personal care services shall have a wiitlen suppoRGHaH BERBHA &G Rinented within 30
days of admission to the home. The support pian shall be documanted on the Depariment's support plan form,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #2, admitted £/20/12, does not have a support plan.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages a5 necessary, Remember that you nst sign and date any altached pages.)

Inciude stops fo comect the violation describad above end sleps 1o pravent & gimilar vickstion fom ccourting egain. If staps calnot be comolelet
immediately, inchude dafes by which the steps wid be completed.

Support Plan was immediately completed on Resident #2 using R.A.S.P. form.

Administrator will ensure proper time frame completion of Support Plan form within 30 days by having
a checklist for new residents reminding of the need for Support Plan to be completed. Also, upon admission
of new residents, time frame will be added to schedule, which is looked at daily, to complete Support Plan.

See Attatchment #6

Repeat Violation: No Data{s) of Provious Violation(s): )

Signature of Legal Entity Representative /’j; 7—-— /;

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represantative /4

{Requirgdt on EVERY Pasie) Craig T. Luffey - Administrator D% 09.26-2012

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

‘The above plan of correction is approved as of '_'3?}:1'53&‘ Verification of Legal Entity Representative Signature /o ég 4, 2

[ Fully Implemented )
[] Partially lmplemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of comuction was approvedby WS | [X] Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress mS
Uritale) [] Notimplemanted






